o'clock Mi., and recorded in Granter's Name and Address SPACE RESERVED book/reel/volume No on page Northport International LLC for and/or as fee/file/instru-	19 Constitute of the Constitution of the Const	3 SEP 28 A11:37	Vol. Mal Page	35345
Was received for record on the	ر الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الل		County of	
ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL ARETHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL NORTHPORT INTERNATIONAL, LLC Granter intervocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in the trust, with power of sale, the property in trust, with power of sale, the property in the trust, with power of sale, the p			was received for record of	on the day, at
Beneficiary's Names and Address After recording, return to (Name, Address, Zip): ARE RECORD FAIRCLO ATTGENEY AT LAW 280-MAIN STREET KLAMATH FALLS, CREGON 97601 THIS TRUST DEED, made this day of 1998, between ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL , as Grantor FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON , as Trustee, and NORTHPORT INTERNATIONALLY LLC, as Beneficiary WITNESSETH: Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in		FOR	book/reel/volume No on page and/or as fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception No	
ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE COMPANY OF OREGON FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON WITNESSETH: Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in	The state of the s		Witness my hand a	and seal of County
ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL , as Grantor FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON , as Trustee, and NORTHPORT INTERNATIONAL, LLC , as Beneficiary WITNESSETH: Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in	ATTGRNEY AT LAW 280 MAIN STREET		affixed.	TITLE
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON , as Trustee, and NORTHPORT INTERNATIONAL, LLC , as Beneficiary WITNESSETH: Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in	THIS TRUST DEED, made this ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. ME	RKL		
NORTHPORT INTERNATIONAL, LLC , as Beneficiary WITNESSETH: Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in	FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE	COMPANY OF ORI	EGON	, as Trustee, and
Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property if	NORTHPORT INTERNATIONAL, LLC	WITNESSETH.		, as Beneficiary,
	Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells Klamath County, Oregon, c	and conveys to truste lescribed as:	e in trust, with power of sale	e, the property in

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances and all other rights thereunto belonging or in anywise now or hereafter appertaining, and the rents, issues and prolits thereof and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in connection with the property

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING PERFORMANCE of each agreement of granter herein contained and payment of the sum

\$556,030.40 payable accoding to the obligations set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. with interest thereon according to the tell

Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Prince with interest threeo according to the mobilizations set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Prince of even date herewith, payable to boneliciary or order and made by grantor, the final payment of principal and innerest hereol, if not sooner paid, to be due and payable. See Exhibit. "B". 19

The date of maturity of the debt secured by this instrument is the date, stated above, on which the linal installment of the nother property of the control of the contro

8. In the event that any portion or all of the property shall be taken under the right of eminent domain or condemnation, bene-liciary shall have the right, if it so elects, to require that all or any portion of the monies payable as compensation for such taking.

NOTE: The Trust Doed Act provides that the trustee hereunder must be either an attorney, who is an active member of the Oregon State Bar, a bank, trust company or savings and loan association authorized to do business under the laws of Oregon or the United States, a title insurance company authorized to insure title to real property of this state, its subsidiaries, affiliates, agents or branches, the United States or any agency thereof, or an excrew agent licensed under ORS 698,593 to 698,595.

"WARNING: 12 USC 1701-3 regulates and may prohibit exercise of this option. "The publisher suggests that such an agraement address the issue of obtaining beneficiary's consent in complete detail.

It is the six same of the smooth required to period broads are presented in the same presentable costs and expenses and attorney's free measurally paid or turners by transfer and supplied by it lists upon any resonable costs and expenses and attorney's feet, both rises searced bareby; and draitor agrees, at list own arrapose beneficiary, in part proceedings, and the balance applied upon the indebted rises searced bareby; and draitor agrees, at list own arrapose beneficiary, in part proceedings, and the balance applied upon the indebted rises and excellent and the same presentation of this deed and the onto for endorsement (in cases) at the control of the same presentation of this deed and the indebted from the control of the same presentation of this deed and the indebted from the control of the same presentation of this deed and the indebted shall the warranty, all or say part of the property. The granters in any reconvergence may be upon or charge thereof (d) indebted the warranty, all or say part of the property. The granters in any reconvergence may be upon the property and the services mentioned in therein of any matters of tests shall be conclusive proof of the turthiliness thereof (d) indebted the property of the property of the property. The granters in any reconvergence may be upon the control of the subquired by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebted man hearthy accorded to be a property and the services mentioned by a part the reconstruction of the indebted man hearthy accorded to the control of the subgillation 35346 ficiary's interest. This insurance may, but need not, also protect grantor's interest. If the collateral becomes damaged, the coverage purchased by beneficiary may not pay any claim made by or against grantor. Grantor may later cancel the coverage purchased by peneticiary may not pay any train made by a agents granter is responsible to coverage by providing evidence that granter has obtained property coverage elsewhere. Granter is responsible for the cost of any insurance coverage purchased by beneficiary, which cost may be added to granter's contract or local will scall to it. The effective date loan balance. If it is so added, the interest rate on the underlying contract or loan will apply to it. The effective date of coverage may be the date grantor's prior coverage lapsed or the date grantor failed to provide proof of coverage. The coverage beneficiary purchases may be considerably more expensive than insurance grantor might otherwise obtain alone and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance requirements imposed by applicable law.

The granter warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the above described note and this trust deed are: The grained warrants that the proceeds of the road represented by the above described note and this trus (set notes it has saying the proceeds of the road party of the above described note and this trus (b) for an organization, or (even if grantor is a natural person) are for business or commercial purposes. (B) for all organization, or (even it grantor is a natural person) are for outsiness or commercial purposes.

This deed applies to, inuces to the benefit of and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns. The term beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner, including pledges, of the contract secured hereby, whether or not named as a beneficiary herein. In construing this trust deed, it is understood that the granter, trustee and/or beneficiary may each be more than one person; that if the context so requires, the singular shall be taken to mean and include the plural, and that generally all grammatical changes shall be made, assumed and implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. ** IMPORTANT NOTICE: Delete, by lining out, whichever warranty (a) or (b) is not applicable; if warranty (a) is applicable and the beneficiary is a creditor as such word is defined in the Iruth-in-Lending Act and Regulation Z, the beneficiary MUST comply with the Act and Regulation by making required disclosures; for this purpose use Stevens-Ness form No. 1319, or equivalent. (Merkls) STATEXNKOREGEN, County of Oakland)ss.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Statember 1998,
by Arthur W. Merkle and Joyce F. Merkl State of Michigan This instrument was acknowledged before me By .. Notary Public, Macomb Coverty, Na Decky James My Commission Expines Feb. 6, 2000 Notary Public Or Chicar My commission expires 2: 6-2000 REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE (To be used only when obligations have been paid.) . Trustee

The undersigned is the legal owner and holder of all indebtedness secured by the toregoing trust deed. All sums secured by the trust deed have been fully paid and satisfied. You hereby are directed, on payment to you of any sums owing to you under the terms of the trust deed or pursuant to statute, to cancel all evidences of indebtedness secured by the trust deed (which are delivered to you herewith together with the trust deed) and to reconvey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of the trust deed the estate now

held by you under the same. Mail reconveyance and documents to DO NOT SIGN HERE.

Do not lose or destroy this Trust Deed OR THE NOTE which it secures. Both must be daliver h must be delivered to the trustee for cancellation before reconveyance will be made.

DO NOT-SIGN.

Beneficiary

Exhibit "A" Legal Descriptions

Parcel 1:

Westerly half of Lot 9, of the Lake Shore Gardens Section of KLAMATH COUNTY, all according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County.

Parcel 2:

Lot 9B, in LAKE SHORE GARDENS, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk, of Klamath County, Oregon.

Parcel 3:

Lot 6, Block 8, TRACT 1091, LYNNWOOD ADDITION to the City of Klamath Falls, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

Parcel 4:

A tract of land situated in SE ¼ SW ¼ of Section 13, Township 39 South, Range 9 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the North line of the County Road known as Airway Avenue and the West line of "G" Lateral, also known as "A-4" Lateral, described in Deed to the United States of America, recorded June 3, 1910, in Deed Book 29 at page 277, records of Klamath County, Oregon; thence North along the West line of said "G" Lateral, also known as "A-4" Lateral, 120.0 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to said County Road 234 feet to the East line of "G-3" Lateral, also known as "A-4-A" Lateral, described in Deed to the United States of America recorded June 3, 1910 in Deed Book 29 at page 277; thence Southwesterly along the Easterly line of said "G-3" Lateral, also known as "A-4-A" Lateral, 205 feet to a point on the North line of said Airway Avenue; thence East along North line of said airway Avenue 332 feet to the point of beginning.

Exhibit "B"

I. Description of obligations this trust deed secures:

This trust deed secures obligations of ARTHUR W. MERKL AND JOYCE E. MERKL (Grantors) according to the terms of

1.) An Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated August 17, 1998, by and between Cybx International, LLC (of which interest Beneficiary is successor) as Seller, USA BEST NET, INC., as Purchaser and Grantors as Guarantors, and

2.) The promissory note executed pursuant to the terms of said agreement in the amount of \$556,030.40.

A default of such terms of the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, Guarantee, promissory note, and related security documents shall constitute default of the terms of this trust deed.

II. Reconveyance of parcels in the event of cash sale:

Notwithstanding restrictions on sale or assignment according to the terms of this Trust Deed, Beneficiary agrees to direct reconveyance of any of such parcels described in Exhibit "A" in the event that Grantor shall in good faith sell such parcel to a third party; PROVIDED HOWEVER, that such reconveyance shall be on the following conditions:

1.) The sale is a bonafide transaction, with the entire sale price to be paid at closing.

2.) Beneficiary shall receive 70% of the net proceeds of such sale to apply to the obligations above referred to. For purposes herein "net proceeds" shall be such gross sales price less the following:

a. Ordinary closing costs (such as escrow, title insurance, Realtor, escrow fees and recording costs, if any), and

b. The payoff to the prior liens of Klamath First Federal Savings and Loan which Grantors represent is to secure less than \$40,000. Such deduction for payoff affects Parcel 3 and Parcel 4, as described in Exhibit "A."

It is understood that title to Parcel 1 described in Exhibit "A" may not presently be owned by Grantors and that Grantors expect to receive title. Upon Grantors obtaining ownership interest in such Parcel, Grantors agree to promptly notify Beneficiary to allow for re-recording of this Trust Deed.

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH:	SS.
-------------------------------------	-----

Filed for record at request of	First American Tit	Le the 28th da
of <u>September</u>	A.D., 19 98 at 11:37	o'clock A M., and duly recorded in Vol. M98
of	<u>Mortgages</u>	on Page _ 35345
FEE \$25.00		By Katalian Regal
FEE #23.00	and a second of the second of	By Katalla Krow